## 503191771 02/24/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3238388

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	·			
		Name		Execution Date	
SOCIETE GENERALE				12/31/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	MEGAPAT	MEGAPATH GROUP, INC.			
Street Address:	6800 KOLL	6800 KOLL CENTER PARKWAY			
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	SUITE 200			
City:	PLEASAN	PLEASANTON			
State/Country:	CALIFORN	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94566	94566			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 6				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		9305			
Patent Number: 7		8716			
Patent Number:		6538998			
Patent Number: 64		3528			
Patent Number: 646		3079			
Patent Number:	645	9702			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	•	2)229-5690			
		e e-mail address first; if tl that is unsuccessful, it w			
Phone:	•	-229-5228			
Email:	nan	nancy.oehler@quarles.com			
Correspondent Name	e: HEA	HER L. BUCHTA / QUARLES & BRADY LLP			
Address Line 1:	TWO	TWO NORTH CENTERAL AVENUE			
Address Line 2:	ON	ONE RENAISSANCE SQUARE			
Address Line 4:	PHO	PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	156776.00003			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		NANCY OEHLER			
SIGNATURE:		/Nancy Oehler/			
DATE SIGNED:		02/24/2015			

PATENT REEL: 035014 FRAME: 0023

Total Attachments: 3	
source=Assignment and Release of Security Interest - Patents#page1.tif	
source=Assignment and Release of Security Interest - Patents#page2.tif	
source=Assignment and Release of Security Interest - Patents#page3.tif	

## ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## December 31, 2014

This Assignment and Release of Security Interest (this "<u>Release</u>") is dated as of the date first set forth above. Reference is hereby made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement) dated as of June 20, 2012, by MegaPath Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, MegaPath Corporation, a Virginia corporation (each of the foregoing a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of Société Générale, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the IP Security Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2012, at Reel/Frame No. 028488/0736.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby notifies, acknowledges and agrees with each Grantor that (i) the lien on and security interest in patents pledged, assigned, transferred, and granted by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to the IP Security Agreement are terminated, released and discharged fully solely with respect to those patents that are listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (such patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, the "<u>Released Patents</u>"), (ii) the Collateral Agent hereby releases and forever discharges fully all of its right, title and interest in, to and under, and of any kind or nature in the Released Patents granted, assigned or conveyed pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, and (iii) any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in, to and under the Released Patents shall hereby cease and become void. The Collateral Agent hereby retransfers and reassigns to each applicable Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents shall hereby cease and become void. The Collateral Agent hereby retransfers and reassigns to each applicable Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

NY\6704743.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, as Collateral Agent

Patent Release

NY\6704743.3

PATENT REEL: 035014 FRAME: 0026

## SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

Patent Registrations:

Owner	Patent Number	Description	
MegaPath Group, Inc.	7099305	Systems and method for automated monitoring of availability in XDSL access networks	
MegaPath Group, Inc.	7058716	Automatic configuration and provisioning of virtual circuits for initial installation of high bandwidth connections	
MegaPath Group, Inc.	6538998	Rolling out high bandwidth connection services in geographical areas covering several central offices	
MegaPath Group, Inc.	6463528	Method and apparatus for configuration of different models of customer premise equipment using commands specified in different syntax	
MegaPath Group, Inc.	6463079	Processing orders for high bandwidth connections	
MegaPath Group, Inc.	6459702	Securing local loops for providing high bandwidth connections	

Patent Applications: None.

NY\6704743.3

**RECORDED: 02/24/2015**